



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.10885 of 2025

Biswaranjan Mohanty

....

Petitioner

Mr. P.K. Rath, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. A. Behera, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha and
Others***

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.S. Das, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. S. Modi, Advocate for O.P. No.4
Mr. A. Tripathy, AGA

**CORAM:
JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY**

**ORDER
20.04.2026**

Order No.

- 10.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsels appearing for the parties.
- 3.** Even though the present Writ Petition has been filed *inter alia* challenging the communication issued by the General Manager I/C-O.P. No.4 on 05.02.2025 under Annexure-1 and the same is under challenge in the present Writ Petition but learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Corporation-Opp. Party No.4, fairly contended that the Corporation is ready and willing to



withdraw the Notification dated 05.02.2025 as the order of dis-qualification passed by the DRCS under Annexure-11, has already been upheld by this Court in its order dated 08.01.2025 in W.P.(C) No.18920 of 2024 and another.

4. Considering the submission made by learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Corporation-Opp. Party No.4, Opp. Party No.4 is directed to issue a communication indicating therein that letter dated 05.02.2025 has been withdrawn within a period of 7(seven) days hence.

5. In view of the submission made and the order passed, it is the view of this Court that the Writ Petition has become infructuous.

6. Accordingly, the Writ Petition stands disposed of.

Interim order passed earlier stands vacated.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Basudev